directed retail program (Retail Program) because loan balances, interest rates and maturities are matched and offset by an equal
balance of notes with the exact same interest rates and maturities. As such, the tables presented below exclude retail and certificate
loans held for investment at fair value, which were $4.6 million and $10.5 million at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023,
respectively.

Significant Unobservable Inputs

The following significant unobservable inputs were used in the fair value measurement of loans HFI:

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Minimum Maximum
Weighted-
Average Minimum Maximum

Weighted-
Average

Discount rate 6.3 % 22.8 % 12.4 % 8.4 % 16.2 % 12.8 %
Annualized net charge-off rate 2.1 % 20.8 % 7.0 % 1.9 % 5.9 % 3.7 %
Annualized prepayment rate 16.1 % 24.9 % 20.4 % 18.6 % 27.7 % 22.6 %

The weighted-average rate is calculated using the original principal balance of each the loan pool.

(1)

(1)

(1)

34

LENDINGCLUB CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular Amounts in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Amounts, Ratios, or as Noted)
(Unaudited)

Fair Value Sensitivity

The sensitivity of loans HFI at fair value to adverse changes in key assumptions was as follows:

June 30, 2024
December 31,

2023
Loans held for investment at fair value $ 334,642 $ 262,190
Expected remaining weighted-average life (in years) 0.9 0.9
Discount rate:

100 basis point increase $ (2,548) $ (1,957)
200 basis point increase $ (5,062) $ (3,888)

Annualized net charge-off rate:
10% increase $ (2,840) $ (1,753)
20% increase $ (6,063) $ (3,595)

Annualized prepayment rate:
10% increase $ (1,057) $ (857)
20% increase $ (2,131) $ (1,675)

Fair Value Reconciliation

The following table presents loans HFI at fair value activity:

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2024 2023 2024 2023
Fair value at beginning of period $ 420,393 $ 748,618 $ 262,190 $ 925,938
Purchases 12,220 — 232,784 4,037
Principal payments (96,004) (156,287) (159,930) (342,738)
Transfers — (191,634) — (191,634)
Interest income accretion and fair value adjustments
recorded in earnings (1,967) 3,422 (402) 8,516

Fair value at end of period $ 334,642 $ 404,119 $ 334,642 $ 404,119

The following table summarizes the aggregate fair value of the Company’s HFI loans held at fair value, as well as the amount that
was 90 days or more past due:

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Total
90 or more

days past due Total
90 or more

days past due
Aggregate unpaid principal balance $ 362,823 $ 5,843 $ 281,031 $ 3,774
Cumulative fair value adjustments (28,181) (4,701) (18,841) (3,037)

Fair value of loans held for investment $ 334,642 $ 1,142 $ 262,190 $ 737

35

LENDINGCLUB CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular Amounts in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Amounts, Ratios, or as Noted)
(Unaudited)

Asset-Backed Securities Related to Structured Program Transactions

Senior Asset-Backed Securities Related to Structured Program Transactions

Significant Unobservable Inputs

The following significant unobservable input, which includes credit spreads, was used in the fair value measurement of senior asset-
backed securities related to Structured Program transactions:

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Minimum Maximum

[…]

Loans HFI at LC Bank are funded primarily through our deposit base. The majority of loans HFI are fixed-rate instruments over the
term of the loans. As a result, the primary component of interest rate risk on our financial instruments at LC Bank arises from the
impact of fluctuations in loan and deposit rates on our net interest income. Therefore, we use a sensitivity analysis to assess the
impact of hypothetical changes in interest rates on our net interest income results. The outcome of the analysis is influenced by a
variety of assumptions, including the maturity profile and prepayment level of our unsecured consumer loans and expected
consumer responses to changes in rates paid on non-maturity deposit products. Our assumptions are periodically calibrated to
observed data and/or expected outcomes. We actively monitor the level of exposure to movements in interest rates and have
entered into interest rate hedging instruments, some of which qualify for hedge accounting treatment, to manage such risk. See
“Note 8. Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities” for additional information.

The following table presents the change in projected net interest income for the next twelve months due to a hypothetical
instantaneous parallel change in interest rates relative to current rates:

 June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
Instantaneous Change in Interest Rates:
 + 200 basis points (7.3)% (4.8) %
 + 100 basis points (3.5)% (2.2) %
 – 100 basis points 1.4 % — %
 – 200 basis points 2.4 % (0.4) %

As illustrated in the table above, net interest income is projected to decrease over the next twelve months during hypothetical rising
interest rate environments primarily as a result of higher rates paid on interest-bearing deposits, partially offset by higher rates
earned on new loans, investment purchases, and cash and cash equivalents as well as by the impact of our hedging activity.
Conversely, net interest income is projected to increase over the next twelve months during hypothetical declining interest rate
environments. The increase in sensitivity as of June 30, 2024 relative to December 31, 2023 is primarily due to the composition of